The table below displays the pre-tax market value sensitivity of our net portfolio to changes in the level of interest rates
and the slope of the applicable yield curve as measured on the last day of each period presented. We collectively define
our net portfolio as: our retained mortgage portfolio assets; our corporate liquidity portfolio; outstanding debt of Fannie
Mae used to fund the retained mortgage portfolio assets and corporate liquidity portfolio; mortgage commitments; and
risk management derivatives. The table below also provides the daily average, minimum, maximum and standard
deviation values for duration gap and for the most adverse market value impact on the net portfolio to changes in the
level of interest rates and the slope of the applicable yield curve for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024.
Our practice is to allow interest rates to go below zero in the downward shock models unless otherwise prevented
through contractual floors.

For information on how we measure our interest-rate risk, see “MD&A—Risk Management—Market Risk Management,
including Interest-Rate Risk Management” in our 2024 Form 10-K.

Interest-Rate Sensitivity of Net Portfolio to Changes in Interest-Rate Level and Slope of Yield
Curve

As of(1)(2)

March 31, 2025 December 31, 2024
(Dollars in millions)

Rate level shock:
-100 basis points $ (6) $ 83
-50 basis points  (6)  33
+50 basis points  17  (18)
+100 basis points  41  (29)

Rate slope shock:
-25 basis points (flattening)  3  (4)
+25 basis points (steepening)  (5)  4

For the Three Months Ended March 31,(1)(3)

2025 2024
Duration

Gap
Rate Slope

Shock 25 bps
Rate Level

Shock 50 bps
Duration

Gap
Rate Slope

Shock 25 bps
Rate Level

Shock 50 bps
Market Value Sensitivity Market Value Sensitivity

(In years) (Dollars in millions) (In years) (Dollars in millions)

Average 0.01 $ (4) $ (13) 0.04 $ (9) $ (36)
Minimum (0.02)  (9)  (24) 0.01  (14)  (71)
Maximum 0.03  1  3 0.09  1  (18)
Standard deviation 0.02  2  7 0.02  3  13

(1) Computed based on changes in SOFR interest-rates swap curve.
(2) Measured on the last business day of each period presented.
(3) Computed based on daily values during the period presented.

The market value sensitivity of our net portfolio varies across a range of interest-rate shocks depending upon the
duration and convexity profile of our net portfolio. The market value sensitivity of the net portfolio is measured by
quantifying the change in the present value of the cash flows of our financial assets and liabilities that would result from
an instantaneous shock to interest rates, assuming spreads are held constant.